2022 DANE COUNTY PARKS FEE SCHEDULE

Baily
Fee
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00
8.00

7.00

10.00 10.00

> 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

7.00 7.00 7.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00

5.00

8.00

PERMIT FEES

Permits required if 16 years or older

Permits may be ordered and reservations made online at

https://www.reservedane.com

1 4 KE 4 6 6 E 9 9	Annual
LAKE ACCESS	Fee
Dane County Resident	\$ 40.00
Dane County Senior (65 or over)	\$ 21.00
Non-Resident of Dane County	\$ 50.00
Non-Resident Senior (65 or over)	\$ 28.00
Disabled (w/proof)	\$ 21.00
Additional Vehicle (maximum 2 per household)	\$ 18.00
Replacement of lost permit (w/proof of purchase)	\$ 18.00
Daily non-motorized Lake Access (canoe, kayak, raft)	n/a
TENNEY LOCK PASSAGE	
Annual	\$ 30.00
Additional Boat or Replacement of lost permit	\$ 12.00
DOG Permit - Municipal Dog License Number(s) Req	uired
Annual	\$ 35.00
Senior (65 or over)	\$ 17.00
Disabled (w/proof)	\$ 17.00
Each Additional Dog or Replacement of lost tag	\$ 17.00
TRAILS	
Ski Annual	\$ 30.00
Ski Senior (65 or over)	\$ 15.00
Ski Disabled (w/proof)	\$ 15.00
Horse Annual	\$ 20.00
Horse Senior Rider (65 or over)	\$ 12.00
Horse Disabled Rider (w/proof)	\$ 12.00
Mountain Bike Annual	\$ 16.00
Mountain Bike Senior (65 or over)	\$ 12.00
Mountain Bike Disabled (w/proof)	\$ 12.00
Discount purchasing Ski/Horse/Mt Bike Annual together	\$ (18.00)
State Trail Pass* (not replaceable)	\$ 25.00
(*All State Trails & Capital City Bike Trail)	{
DISC GOLF	4
lAnnual	\$ 50.00
Regulated Tournament - Full Day	\$ 200.00
Regulated Tournament - 4 hour block	\$ 100.00
(Regulated Tournaments restricted to 6 days per year)	Ψ 100.00
AEROMODELING	Ji
Annual	\$ 30.00
Replace lost Trails, Disc Golf or Aeromodel permit	\$ 30.00
GEOCACHE SITE PERMIT	φ 12.00 j
;	none
Three year permit STAR GAZING PERMIT - to access park after 10pm	none
	. 40.00
Annual	\$ 10.00
SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT	\$ 50.00

SHELTER FEES

Payment is required at the time of reservation

<u>Premier Shelters</u>: Badger Prairie, Brigham, CamRock, Goodland Indian Lk, WG Lunney Lake Farm, Mendota, Stewart Lk & Token Ck

Weekend Rates: Friday, Saturday, Sunday & Holidays

1 - 100 People	\$ 115.00)
101 - 200 People	\$ 155.00)
201 - 300 People	\$ 205.00)
301 - and up (plus .50 cents per person)	\$ 205.00)
Weekday Rates: Monday through Thursday		
1 - 100 People	\$ 75.00)
101 - 200 People	\$ 110.00)
201 - 300 People	\$ 145.00)
301 - and up (plus .50 cents per person)	\$ 145.00)

Standard Shelters: Donald, Festge, Jenni & Kyle Preserve

LaFollette, Riley-Deppe, Viking & Scheidegger Fore	st	
1 - 100 People	\$	60.00
101 - 200 People	\$	100.00
201 - 300 People	\$	140.00
301 - and up (plus .50 cents per person)	\$	140.00
Shelter Discount for Chaperoned Youth Groups	\$	(30.00)
LARGE STRUCTURE FEE (12' x 12" or larger)	\$	30.00

EXTRA	PICNIC	TABLI	ES (m	ust be	rented	in lo	ads d	of 6)

	<u>'</u>		
6 tables	\$	60.00	
12 tables		120.00	
	\$	180.00	
	\$	240.00	

CAMPING FEES

Maximum stay of 14 consecutive nights at one campground.

Dogs are permitted with a registered camper at no additional charge and must be on-leash at all times.

	Fee
ADMINISTRATION FEE - ADDED PER SITE	\$ 10.0
ELECTRIC CAMPSITES - per night	
Babcock, Mendota, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm & Token Ck	\$ 28.0
(Includes electricity, showers and dump station)	
ELECTRIC CAMPSITES - Brigham only - per nigh	nt
(No showers or dump station)	\$ 20.0
<u></u>	
NON-ELECTRIC CAMPSITES - per night	
Wm G Lunney Lake Farm & Token Ck (includes showers)	\$ 18.0
Will & Earling Earle Fairing Token Ok (molades chewers)	
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidego & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of	ger Forest only
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidegg & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of Group Camp - Youth groups - chaperoned & organize	ger Forest only
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidego & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of	ger Forest only
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidegg & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of Group Camp - Youth groups - chaperoned & organized Up to 25 campers	ger Forest only d \$ 50.0
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidegg & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of the Component of the Comp	ger Forest only i \$ 50.0
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidegg & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of Group Camp - Youth groups - chaperoned & organized Up to 25 campers 25 - 50 campers for each additional 25 campers Group Camp - Adult groups	ger Forest only 1
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidegg & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of Group Camp - Youth groups - chaperoned & organized Up to 25 campers 25 - 50 campers for each additional 25 campers Group Camp - Adult groups Up to 25 campers	ger Forest only \$ 50.0 \$ 75.0 \$ 25.0
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidegg & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of Group Camp - Youth groups - chaperoned & organized Up to 25 campers 25 - 50 campers for each additional 25 campers Group Camp - Adult groups	ger Forest only 1
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidegg & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of Group Camp - Youth groups - chaperoned & organized Up to 25 campers 25 - 50 campers for each additional 25 campers Group Camp - Adult groups Up to 25 campers	ger Forest only \$ 50.0 \$ 75.0 \$ 25.0
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidegg & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of Group Camp - Youth groups - chaperoned & organized Up to 25 campers 25 - 50 campers for each additional 25 campers Up to 25 campers Group Camp - Adult groups Up to 25 campers 25 - 50 campers for each additional 25 campers	ger Forest only 1
Brigham (rustic - no showers or dump station) GROUP CAMPS Brigham, Wm G Lunney Lake Farm, McCarthy, Scheidegg & Token Creek. Indian Lake - Chaperoned youth groups of Group Camp - Youth groups - chaperoned & organized Up to 25 campers 25 - 50 campers for each additional 25 campers Group Camp - Adult groups Up to 25 campers 25 - 50 campers	ger Forest only 1

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE PERMIT (Camping & Shelter Fee)

Volleyball, Horseshoes, Basketball

25 - 100 People	\$ 30.00
For every 100 additional people not to exceed \$200	\$ 30.00

CANCELLATION & CHANGE POLICY	
Cancellation Fee - per campsite or shelter	\$ 25.00
Change Fee - per change/per campsite or shelter	\$ 5.00

Camping Fees - A refund will be given, minus a \$25 cancellation fee when a cancellation is received before 3:00pm CST on the first day of your camping reservation. The refund will be credited to the credit/debit card used to place the reservation. You may change your reservation for a \$5 fee.

Shelter Fees - A refund will be given, minus a \$25 cancellation fee when a cancellation is received at least 21 days prior to the shelter reservation. The refund will be credited to the credit/debit card used to place the reservation. No refund will be given if the cancellation is within 21 days of the event.

You may **change** your reservation for a \$5 fee.

Cancel or change your reservation online at <u>www.reservedane.com</u>
To cancel - login and go to My Account, Cancel a Reservation
To change - login and go to My Account, Change a Reservation

REFUNDS WILL NOT BE GIVEN DUE TO INCLEMENT WEATHER.

NSF CHECK SERVICE FEE

Matching fee assessed to Dane County Treasurer

For more information, contact Dane County Parks (608) 224-3730 www.danecountyparks.com

